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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2007.

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 0-20199

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 43-1420563
(State of Incorporation) (I.R.S. employer identification no.)
One Express Way, St. Louis, MO 63121
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant’s telephone number, including area code: (314) 996-0900

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes _ X No _

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated
filer. See definition of “accelerated filer and large accelerated filer” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (check one):
Large accelerated filer [X] Accelerated filer [ | Non-accelerated
filer [ ]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Yes _ No _X_
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Common stock outstanding as of June 30, 257,851,000 Shares
2007:
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EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.

INDEX
Part | Financial Information
Item 1. Financial Statements (unaudited)
a) Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet
b) Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations

¢) Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Changes
in Stockholders’ Equity

d) Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
e) Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About
Market Risk

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Part I  Other Information

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

Item 1A Risk Factors - (Not Applicable)

Item 2.  Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
Item 3.  Defaults Upon Senior Securities - (Not Applicable)

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

Item 5. Other Information

Item 6.  Exhibits
Signatures

Index to Exhibits
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements
EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.

Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in millions, except share data)
Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Receivables, net

Inventories

Deferred taxes

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Total current assets

Property and equipment, net
Goodwill

Other intangible assets, net
Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Claims and rebates payable
Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Current maturities of long-term debt
Total current liabilities

Long-term debt

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Stockholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock, 5,000,000 shares authorized, $0.01 par value per share;
and no shares issued and outstanding

Common stock, 1,300,000,000 shares authorized, $0.01 par value per share;
shares issued: 318,867,000 and 159,442,000, respectively;

shares outstanding: 257,851,000 and 135,650,000, respectively

Additional paid-in capital

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Retained earnings

Common stock in treasury at cost, 61,016,000 and 23,792,000
shares, respectively

Total stockholders’ equity

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity

June 30,
2007

$ 1112
1,303.9
198.4
107.1
242
1,744.8
198.5
2,688.0
360.5
41.1

$ 5,032.9

$ 1,198.3
570.2
346.4
220.1
2,335.0
1,700.3

310.2
4,345.5

3.2
538.1
15.0
2,303.5
2,859.8

(2,172.4)
687.4
$ 5,032.9

December 31,
2006

$ 131.0
1,334.4
194.6
90.9

21.2
1,772.1
201.4
2,686.0
378.4
70.2

$ 5,108.1

$ 1,275.7
5834
390.2
180.1
2,429.4
1,270.4

2834
3,983.2

1.6
495.3
11.9
2,017.3
2,526.1

(1,401.2)
1,124.9
$ 5,108.1
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See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
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EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.

Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations

(in millions, except per share data)

Revenues !

Cost of revenues !

Gross profit

Selling, general and administrative
Operating income

Other (expense) income:

Three Months Ended
June 30,

2007 2006
$ 4,600.4 $4,421.1
4,157.0 4,057.5
443.4 363.6
183.1 171.1
260.3 192.5

Six Months Ended
June 30,
2007 2006
$9,139.9 $ 8,801.1
8,270.4 8,092.9
869.5 708.2
355.8 332.2
513.7 376.0



