EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC Form 10-Q July 25, 2007

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q
x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2007.
o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 For the transition period from to
Commission File Number: 0-20199
EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
Delaware 43-1420563
(State of Incorporation) (I.R.S. employer identification no.)
One Express Way, St. Louis, MO (Address of principal executive offices) 63121 (Zip Code)
Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (314) 996-0900
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes X No
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer. See definition of "accelerated filer and large accelerated filer" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (check one): Large accelerated filer [X] Accelerated filer [] Non-accelerated filer []
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes No X

Edgar Filing: EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC - Form 10-Q

Common stock outstanding as of June 30, 257,851,000 Shares 2007:

Edgar Filing: EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC - Form 10-Q EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.

INDEX

Part I

Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements (unaudited)

a) Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet
b) Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations
c) Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity
d) Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
e) Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
Item 4. Controls and Procedures
Part II Other Information
Item 1. Legal Proceedings
Item 1A Risk Factors - (Not Applicable)
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities - (Not Applicable)
Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders
Item 5. Other Information
Item 6. Exhibits Signatures
Index to Exhibits
2

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC. Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet

	June 30,	December 31,
(in millions, except share data)	2007	2006
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 111.2	\$ 131.0
Receivables, net	1,303.9	1,334.4
Inventories	198.4	194.6
Deferred taxes	107.1	90.9
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	24.2	21.2
Total current assets	1,744.8	1,772.1
Property and equipment, net	198.5	201.4
Goodwill	2,688.0	2,686.0
Other intangible assets, net	360.5	378.4
Other assets	41.1	70.2
Total assets	\$ 5,032.9	\$ 5,108.1
1000 000	\$ 0,00 2 .5	φ ε,100.1
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Claims and rebates payable	\$ 1,198.3	\$ 1,275.7
Accounts payable	570.2	583.4
Accrued expenses	346.4	390.2
Current maturities of long-term debt	220.1	180.1
Total current liabilities	2,335.0	2,429.4
Long-term debt	1,700.3	1,270.4
Other liabilities	310.2	283.4
Total liabilities	4,345.5	3,983.2
Total naomics	7,575.5	3,703.2
Stockholders' Equity:		
Preferred stock, 5,000,000 shares authorized, \$0.01 par value per share;		
and no shares issued and outstanding	-	-
Common stock, 1,300,000,000 shares authorized, \$0.01 par value per share;		
shares issued: 318,867,000 and 159,442,000, respectively;		
shares outstanding: 257,851,000 and 135,650,000, respectively	3.2	1.6
Additional paid-in capital	538.1	495.3
Accumulated other comprehensive income	15.0	11.9
Retained earnings	2,303.5	2,017.3
6.	2,859.8	2,526.1
Common stock in treasury at cost, 61,016,000 and 23,792,000	_,,,,,,,	_,,, ,,
shares, respectively	(2,172.4)	(1,401.2)
Total stockholders' equity	687.4	1,124.9
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$ 5,032.9	\$ 5,108.1
	Ψ 0,00 2 .0	¥ 2,100.1

Edgar Filing: EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC - Form 10-Q

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

3

Edgar Filing: EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC - Form 10-Q

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC. Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
(in millions, except per share data)	2007	2006	2007	2006
Revenues 1	\$ 4,600.4	\$ 4,421.1	\$ 9,139.9	\$ 8,801.1
Cost of revenues ¹	4,157.0	4,057.5	8,270.4	8,092.9
Gross profit	443.4	363.6	869.5	708.2
Selling, general and administrative	183.1	171.1	355.8	332.2
Operating income	260.3	192.5	513.7	376.0

Other (expense) income: